

No. 10-17321

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RICHARD SMITH and REBECCA KLEIN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FORD MOTOR CO.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Northern District of California

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
AND CENTER FOR AUTO SAFETY
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND SUPPORTING CERTIFICATION
TO THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT**

Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-588-1000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 26, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Because resolution of the question will determine the outcome of this appeal and there is no clear controlling precedent, the requirements for certification are met.	4
II. Certification is particularly warranted because the question raises important policy considerations and because there are strong reasons to doubt the district court’s prediction about how the California Supreme Court would decide the question.	11
A. California’s consumer protection statutes.....	12
B. California’s general disclosure rule.....	13
C. The district court’s prediction rests on a suspect policy-based extension of California’s economic loss doctrine.	15
D. The district court’s prediction is dubious for other reasons.....	18
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Abi-Najm v. Concord Condominium, LLC</i> , 699 S.E.2d 483 (Va. 2010)	16, 17
<i>American Philatelic Society v. Claibourne</i> , 3 Cal. 2d 689 (1935)	13
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	1
<i>Bardin v. Daimlerchrysler Corp.</i> , 136 Cal. App. 4th 1255 (2006)	5
<i>Berenblat v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2591366 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	8
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999)	13
<i>Comptech International, Inc. v. Milam Commerce Park, Ltd.</i> , 753 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1999)	17
<i>Daugherty v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 144 Cal. App. 4th 824 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engalla v. Permanente Medical Group, Inc.</i> , 15 Cal. 4th 951 (1997)	14
<i>Falk v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Giles v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 494 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Goodman v. Kennedy</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 335 (1976)	2

<i>HTP, Ltd. v. Lineas Aereas Costarricenses, S.A.</i> , 685 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 1996)	17
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009)	7, 14
<i>Khan v. Shiley Inc.</i> , 217 Cal. App. 3d 848 (1990)	13, 19
<i>Klein v. United States</i> , 537 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011)	2, 5, 8, 13, 20
<i>Limandri v. Judkins</i> , 52 Cal. App. 4th 326 (1997)	5, 8, 13
<i>Morgan v. Harmonix Music Systems, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2031765 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	8
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	18
<i>Oestreicher v. Alienware Corp.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 964 (N.D. Cal. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 322 Fed. Appx. 489 (9th Cir. 2009)	7, 8, 11, 18
<i>Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Co. v. Findley</i> , 395 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Pooshs v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Readylink Healthcare v. Lynch</i> , 440 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Robinson Helicopter Co., Inc. v. Dana Corp.</i> , 34 Cal. 4th 979 (2004)	16, 17, 20

<i>Seely v. White Motor Co.</i> , 63 Cal. 2d 9 (1965)	2, 15, 16
<i>Tietsworth v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	8, 9, 10, 15
<i>Vazquez v. Superior Court</i> , 4 Cal. 3d 800 (1971)	12

Statutes and Rules

Cal. Civ. Code § 1751	3, 12, 19, 21
Cal. Civ. Code § 1752.....	12
Cal. Civ. Code § 1760.....	3, 12
Cal. Rule of Court 8.548(a).....	5

Miscellaneous

Federal Trade Commission Consumer Alert, <i>available at</i> http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/edu/pubs/consumer/alerts/alt192.shtm	19
James S. Reed, <i>Legislating for the Consumer: An Insider’s Analysis of the Consumers Legal Remedies Act</i> , 2 Pac. L.J. 1 (1971).....	12, 19
